

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

Docket No. 16-0933

CORDELIA LEAR,

Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross Appellee,

and

BRITAIN COUNTY, NEW UNION

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Union in
No. 112-CV-2015-RNR, Judge Romulus N. Remus

BRIEF OF BRITAIN COUNTY, NEW UNION

Defendant-Appellant

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 7

I. LEAR’S TAKINGS CLAIM AGAINST FWS IS NOT RIPE BECAUSE SHE FAILED TO APPLY FOR AN ITP, PREVENTING FWS FROM MAKING A FINAL AGENCY DECISION AND INVALIDATING HER FUTILITY ARGUMENT. 7

 A. Lear’s claim fails to satisfy the futility exception because even that limited exception still requires an initial filing and denial of a permit application. 8

 B. Lear cannot establish that the cost of applying for the ITP would exceed the property value without actually engaging in the process of applying. 11

II. LEAR’S TAKING CLAIM FAILS BECAUSE BRITAIN COUNTY’S DENIAL OF HER WETLANDS PERMIT IS A REASONABLE EXERCISE OF THE POLICE POWER ON PUBLIC TRUST RESOURCES NEW UNION ACQUIRED UNDER THE EQUAL FOOTING DOCTRINE. 13

 A. The Congressional grant of Lear Island’s submerged lands was void because it attempted to convey lands that Congress only held in trust for New Union. 13

 B. Britain County’s denial of a permit to fill The Cove was a reasonable exercise of the police power under the public trust doctrine to ensure Lake Union remains “forever free.”..... 15

III. LEAR’S CLAIM FOR A COMPLETE DEPRIVATION FAILS BECAUSE HER PROPERTY IS NOT PERMANENTLY RESTRICTED AND WILL FULLY REGAIN VALUE ONCE THE RESTRICTIONS ARE LIFTED. 18

IV. THE SOCIETY’S OFFER TO PAY LEAR FOR WILDLIFE OBSERVATIONS PRECLUDES LEAR’S COMPLETE TAKING CLAIM BECAUSE A \$1,000 ANNUAL PAYMENT PROVIDES LEAR WITH ECONOMIC VALUE. 20

V. THE RELEVANT PARCEL FOR LEAR’S TAKING CLAIM IS ALL OF LEAR ISLAND BECAUSE THE LEAR FAMILY HAS EXPLOITED THE ENTIRETY OF LEAR ISLAND FOR MORE THAN TWO CENTURIES.	21
VI. FWS AND BRITTAIN COUNTY CANNOT BE LIABLE FOR A COMPLETE TAKING BECAUSE NEITHER REGULATION ALONE PREVENTS LEAR FROM BUILDING A RESIDENCE.....	23
A. The lower court erred in applying a liability concept from tort law to a non-tortious taking claim.....	23
B. Joint and several liability is further inapplicable because the concept only applies to indivisible harms, and Brittain County’s regulation can be reasonably severed from FWS’.....	25
VII. THE ESA IS AN INVALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’ COMMERCE POWER AS APPLIED TO THE LEAR ISLAND POPULATION OF KARNER BLUES BECAUSE FWS IS ATTEMPTING TO REGULATE A NON-ECONOMIC ACTIVITY THAT DOES NOT SUBSTANTIALLY AFFECT INTERSTATE COMMERCE.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Agins v. Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	7
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	21
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prod. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	21, 22
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	29, 30
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Assn., Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	8
<i>Ill. Cent. R.R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	16, 17
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	22
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	13, 20
<i>MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. Yolo Cty.</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986).....	7
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	5
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	18
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	8
<i>Phillips Petroleum, Co. v. Miss.</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988).....	15
<i>Pollard v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 212 (1845)	13, 14
<i>PPL Mont., LLC v. Montana</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1215 (2012).....	14, 16

<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	23
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894).....	13, 14
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	28
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	passim
<i>The Genessee Chief</i> , 53 U.S. 443 (1851).....	14
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	23
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	26, 27, 30
<i>United States v. Louisiana., Texas, Mississippi, Alabama and Florida</i> , 363 U.S. 1 (1960).....	13
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	26, 30
<i>Utah Div. of State Lands v. United States</i> , 482 U.S. 193 (1987).....	14
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	29
<i>Williamson Cty. Reg'l Plan. Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	7

U.S. Courts of Appeals Cases

<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. United States</i> , 296 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Esplanade Properties, LLC v. City of Seattle</i> , 307 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Est. of Hage v. United States</i> , 687 F.3d 1281 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	10

<i>GDF Realty Inv., Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003)	28, 30
<i>Gibbs v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Howard W. Heck and Assoc., Inc. v. United States</i> , 134 F.3d 1468 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Iowa Assur. Corp. v. City of Indianola, Iowa</i> , 650 F.3d 1094 (8th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 28 F.3d 1171, 1181 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Morris v. United States</i> , 392 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	11, 12
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> , 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>S. Pac. Transp. Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 922 F.2d 498 (9th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar</i> , 638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Seiber v. United States</i> , 364 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	21
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 72 F.3d 96 (8th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Wm. G. Roe & Co. v. Armour & Co.</i> , 414 F.2d 862 (5th Cir. 1969)	25

U.S. District Court Cases

<i>People for Ethical Treatment of Prop. Owners v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , 57 F. Supp. 3d 1337 (D. Utah 2014).....	27, 28
--	--------

Courts of Federal Claims Cases

<i>Ciampetti v. United States</i> , 18 Cl. Ct. 548 (1989)	24
<i>Deltona Corp. v. United States</i> , 657 F.2d 1184 (Ct. Cl. 1981)	22

<i>Good v. United States</i> , 39 Fed. Cl. 81 (1997)	24
<i>Hage v. United States</i> , 35 Fed. Cl. 147 (1996)	9
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 15 Cl. Ct. 381 (1988)	9, 10
<i>Schooner Harbor Ventures, Inc. v. United States</i> , 92 Fed. Cl. 373 (2010)	9
<i>Stearns Co. v. United States</i> , 34 Fed. Cl. 264 (1995)	9

State Court Cases

<i>Citizens for Responsible Wildlife Mgmt. v. State</i> , 103 P.3d 203 (Wash. App. Ct. 2004)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Alger</i> , 61 Mass. 53 (1851)	14
<i>Just v. Marinette Cty.</i> , 201 N.W.2d 761 (Wis. 1972)	16
<i>Obrecht v. Nat'l Gypsum Co.</i> , 105 N.W.2d 143 (Mich. 1960)	16
<i>Velsicol Chem. Corp. v. Rowe</i> , 543 S.W.2d 337 (Tenn. 1976)	24

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V	1, 7
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1, 7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	1, 26

United States Code

28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2012)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2012)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1500 (2011)	23

28 U.S.C. §§ 1346(a)(2), 1491(a)(1) (2012).....	1
ESA § 9(a)(1)(B), 16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B) (2012).....	1, 26

Code of Federal Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 17.3 (2015)	26
-------------------------------	----

Administrative Materials

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, <i>Habitat Conservation Planning Handbook 3-1</i> (1996), available at https://www.fws.gov/midwest/endangered/permits/hcp/hcphandbook.html	12
--	----

Other Authorities

Jan G. Laitos, <i>The Role of Causation When Determining the Proper Defendant in a Takings Lawsuit</i> , 20 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 1181 (2012).....	23
Jed Michael Silversmith, <i>Takings, Torts & Turmoil: Reviewing the Authority Requirement of the Just Compensation Clause</i> , 19 UCLA J. Envtl. L. & Pol’y 359, 389 (2002).....	24
Northwest Ordinance (July 13, 1787).....	16, 17
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965).....	25
